DOE paid for two individuals from Pacific Child and
Family Associates to come to Hawaii and assess
Bryan and his family.  In November 2004, Pacific
Child and Family Associates submitted a proposal
indicating that it was willing to service Bryan and
his family.  The DOE was willing to pay one hundred
ninety-one thousand six hundred seventy dollars
($191,670.00) for a one-year program.  In the midst
of entering into a contract for Pacific Child and
Family Associates’ services, Plaintiffs relocated
to the mainland.  Id. at 50-51.

3.  Defendants maintain that skills trainers asked
to be removed from Bryan’s case because of such